SECTION 14.18.(d)  Of the funds appropriated to the Department of Environment 
and Natural Resources for the 2013-2015 fiscal biennium for the Solid Waste Management 
Outreach Program, established under G.S. 130A-309.13, as enacted by subsection (c) of this 
section, up to one million one hundred thousand dollars ($1,100,000) may be used by the 
Department of Environment and Natural Resources for recycling grants. 

SECTION 14.18.(e)  Any tax proceeds remaining in the Solid Waste Management 
Trust Fund, repealed under subsection (b) of this section, as of the effective date of this section,